50 percent of the normal cost rate rounded to the nearest one-quarter of 1 percent, but not to increase by more than 0.5 percent.

(c) The normal rate of contribution established pursuant to this section shall be applied to the compensation in excess of three
hundred seventeen dollars ($317) per month paid to a member whose service is not included in the federal system or in excess of
five hundred thirteen dollars ($513) for one whose service is included in the federal system.

(d)  After June 30, 2020, the normal rate of contribution shall return to the normal contribution rate established in Section
20677.71.

(e) Consistent with the normal rate of contribution for all members identified in this subdivision, the Director of the Department of

[...]

50 percent of the normal cost rate rounded to the nearest one-quarter of 1 percent, but not to increase by more than 0.5 percent.

(c) The normal rate of contribution established pursuant to this section shall be applied to the compensation in excess of three
hundred seventeen dollars ($317) per month paid to a member whose service is not included in the federal system or in excess of
five hundred thirteen dollars ($513) for one whose service is included in the federal system.

(d) After June 30, 2020, the normal rate of contribution shall return to the normal contribution rate established in Section 20683.2.

(e) Consistent with the normal rate of contribution for all members identified in this subdivision, the Director of the Department of

[...]

(c) The normal rate of contribution established pursuant to this section shall be applied to the compensation in excess of three
hundred seventeen dollars ($317) per month paid to a member whose service is not included in the federal system or in excess of
five hundred thirteen dollars ($513) for one whose service is included in the federal system.

(d) After June 30, 2020, the normal rate of contribution shall return to the normal contribution rate established in Section 20683.2.

(e) Consistent with the normal rate of contribution for all members identified in this subdivision, the Director of the Department of

[...]

(d) The normal rate of contribution established pursuant to this section shall be applied to the compensation in excess of three
hundred seventeen dollars ($317) per month paid to a member whose service is not included in the federal system or in excess of
five hundred thirteen dollars ($513) for one whose service is included in the federal system.

(e) On July 1, 2021, the normal rate of contribution shall return to the normal contribution rate established in Section 20677.71.

(f) Consistent with the normal rate of contribution for all members identified in this subdivision, the Director of the Department of

[...]

reimburse the state for the amount necessary to fully compensate for the postretirement dental benefit costs of those personnel.
For noncontracting public agencies, the state agency that has assumed the function shall certify the completed years of public
agency service to be credited to the employee as state service credit under this section.
SEC. 15.  The sum of one hundred thirty-two million seven hundred eighty-six thousand dollars ($132,786,000) is hereby
appropriated for State Bargaining Units 9 and 10 for expenditure in the 2018–19 fiscal year in augmentation of, and for the
purpose of, state employee compensation, as provided in Items 9800-001-0001, 9800-001-0494, and 9800-001-0988 of Section
2.00 of the Budget Act of 2018, in accordance with the following schedule:

(a) Six million two hundred twenty-two thousand dollars ($6,222,000) from the General Fund in augmentation of Item 9800-001-
0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2018.

(b) Eighty-four million seven hundred ninety-eight thousand dollars ($84,798,000) from unallocated special funds in augmentation
of Item 9800-001-0494 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2018.

(c) Forty-one million seven hundred sixty-six thousand dollars ($41,766,000) from other unallocated nongovernmental cost funds
in augmentation of Item 9800-001-0988 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2018.

SEC. 16. This act is a bill providing for appropriations related to the Budget Bill within the meaning of subdivision (e) of Section